 Measured and Indicated Resources of oxide and enriched material of 58 million tonnes at
0.59%CuT containing 342,600 tonnes (750 million lbs) of copper

 Proven and Probable Mineral Reserves of oxide and enriched ores of 48 million tonnes at 0.61%
CuT containing 294,600 tonnes (650 million lbs) of copper

 Mine life: 10 years

 Total copper production: 223,400 tonnes (492 million lbs)

 Copper price: $2.80/lb, flat

 Average cash operating costs in years 1 to 5: $1.26/lb Cu

 Stand-alone acid plant generating Project acid requirements and contributing to power
requirements

 Initial capital costs: $184.5 million (with an accuracy of +/- 25%, including $5 million in project
contingency, $15 million in other provisions and $8.2 million in working capital)

 Pre-tax NPV(10%): $259.5 million, IRR: 41%

 After tax NPV(10%): $132.7 million, IRR: 29%

 Copper recovery sensitivity (+/-10%): NPV(10%): +/- $48.6 million, IRR: +/- 6.8%

Page | 37

 Operating cost sensitivity (+/-10%): NPV(10%): +/- $23.4 million, IRR: +/- 3.4%

 Capital cost sensitivity ( +/-10%): NPV(10%): +/- $12.6 million, IRR: +/- 3.5%

 Sulphur price sensitivity (+/-10%): NPV(10%): +/- $2.6 million, IRR: +/- 0.4%

 Copper price sensitivity:

Copper Price $/lb

1.96 2.24 2.52 2.80 3.08 3.36 3.64

NPV@10% million $

-19.2 33.0 83.3 132.7 181.6 230.3 279.0

IRR

7.0% 15.0% 22.4% 29.3% 35.8% 42.0% 48.2%

Mineral Resources

San Jorge is a mid-sized porphyry copper gold deposit, containing oxide, enriched, and primary
mineralization. Resources types are: Oxide material, which can only be processed by heap leach methods;
Enriched material, which could be processed by heap leach or flotation; and primary material which can
only be processed by flotation methods.

San Jorge Mineral Resources Measure & Indicated (at 0.30% CuT cut-off)
Domain Category Million

tonnes
(Mt)

Cut
(%)

Au (g/t) CuT Metal
(Mlb)

Au (Mozs)

Oxide Measured 19 0.59 0.23 250 0.15
Oxide Indicated 13 0.46 0.20 130 0.80